ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC Form 6-K August 18, 2005

# FORM 6-K SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington D.C. 20549

**Report of Foreign Private Issuer** 

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of August 2005

Commission File Number: 001-10306

The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc

42 St Andrew Square Edinburgh EH2 2YE Scotland

(Address of principal executive offices)

	( I F F	
Indicate by check mark whether the re	gistrant files or will file annual	reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 2	0-F <u>X</u>	Form 40-F
Indicate by check mark if the registrar 101(b)(1):	nt is submitting the Form 6-K in	n paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule
Indicate by check mark if the registrar 101(b)(7):	nt is submitting the Form 6-K in	n paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule
	•	mation contained in this Form is also thereby 2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
	Yes	No <u>X</u>
If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the	file number assigned to the reg	gistrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-
The following information was issued General Instruction B to the General In		n London, England and is furnished pursuant to

#### RBS announces formation of strategic partnership with Bank of China

RBS and Bank of China are pleased to announce that they have reached agreement to establish an exclusive strategic partnership. Within this partnership:

- RBS and Bank of China have agreed to co-operate across a range of business activities, building on Bank of China's distribution strength and RBS's product skills in areas including credit cards, wealth management, corporate banking and personal lines insurance.
- In addition, the two banks will establish close co-operation in certain key operational areas, including corporate governance, risk management, financial management, human resources and information technology. RBS will nominate a director to sit on the Board of Bank of China.
- RBS will lead an investment of 10% in Bank of China for \$3.1 billion (£1.7 billion). Within this, RBS itself will invest \$1.6 billion (£0.9 billion). RBS and its co-investors have committed to retain their investment in Bank of China for three years. RBS has no plan to increase its investment in Bank of China.
- Appropriate warranties and protections have been received
- The transaction is subject to regulatory approvals

#### **Bank of China**

Bank of China, the second largest of China's big four banks, was established in 1912. It traditionally focused on trade-related activities such as trade finance and foreign exchange, where it still has leading market shares. In 1994, Bank of China was converted from a specialised trade bank to a broadly-based state-owned commercial bank.

In Mainland China, Bank of China has 11,307 branches and market shares of 12% of loans and 14% of deposits. Bank of China has branches throughout Mainland China, but its activities are concentrated in the large cities in eastern China. Bank of China's brand appeals in particular to affluent personal customers and large corporate customers.

Bank of China is the most internationalised bank in China. It has subsidiaries in 27 countries including a strong presence in Hong Kong, where its subsidiary Bank of China Hong Kong has already been restructured and partially floated. The value of the 66% of Bank of China Hong Kong owned by Bank of China is \$14.8 billion.

In 2004, Bank of China's total income was \$12.6 billion. At the end of 2004, its assets amounted to \$516 billion and its net asset value stood at \$24.8 billion. Income, assets and net asset value are stated on a PRC GAAP basis. Bank of China has about 238,000 employees.

Over the last 4 years, Bank of China has grown its loans and deposits by 11% per annum.

In August 2004, Bank of China was re-established as a shareholding company, with 100% of its shares owned by Central SAFE Investments Limited.

More information about Bank of China is available on www.bank-of-china.com.

Commenting on the transaction, RBS Chairman, Sir George Mathewson, said:

"The RBS Board believes that the size and growth of China represents an important opportunity. We have been developing our relationship with Bank of China over the last 18 months, and have been impressed by the strengths of the business and its compatibility with RBS. We regard our investment as an important part of cementing our long-term relationship with Bank of China but have no plans to increase our shareholding further. The combination of Bank of China's brand, distribution and customer base with RBS's product and operational strengths and experience will be powerful in the Chinese market. We are excited by the potential of this partnership and look forward to working together in the years to come to realise it."

Bank of China Chairman, Xiao Gang said:

"I am delighted that an investment agreement has been reached with RBS. With its experienced management, outstanding business strengths, well-established internal control mechanisms and prudent management style, RBS is an ideal partner. The co-operation with RBS is a key step in our joint stock reform, and is crucial to transforming the operational structure, enhancing the internal management, improving the competitiveness and promoting our profitability."

Mr Wang Jianxi, Vice Chairman of Central SAFE Investments Limited, the major shareholder of Bank of China, said:

"Bringing in international strategic investors is an important step in the deepening of the reform of state-owned commercial banks in China. Through strategic co-operation with RBS, Bank of China will be able to further enhance its corporate governance and internal control. We are confident that the strategic cooperation between Bank of China and RBS will produce positive results for both parties."

#### **Impact on RBS**

RBS will raise the £0.9 billion for its investment in Bank of China through the disposal for £0.9 billion of its shareholding in SCH, which it has announced today. The placement of the SCH shareholding together with the investment in Bank of China will result in no net change in total capital. There will be an increase of around 0.1% in RBS's Tier 1 capital as a result of the profit on the SCH shares sold.

The transaction with Bank of China is expected to be completed by the fourth quarter of 2005. RBS expects its Tier 1 ratio to exceed 7% at the end of 2005 on an IFRS basis (compared with 6.6% at 30 June 2005).

The transaction is expected to exceed our hurdle rate and be accretive from 2006.

Merrill Lynch International has advised RBS on this transaction.

#### For further information

**Investor Relations** 

Richard O'Connor +44 207 672 1758

Media Relations

Carolyn McAdam +44 131 523 2055

+44 7796 274968 (mobile)

There will be a conference call for the wires media only at 0800 UK time

The live dial-in number is +44 207 026 5971

The replay number will be +44 207 784 1024; replay passcode 6047684# (available shortly after the end of the conference call)

There will be a conference call for analysts only at 0900 UK time

UK dial-in number is +44 207 026 5971

UK Toll Free 0800 028 7843

US Toll +1 718 354 1193

US Toll Free 1888 893 9532

The replay number will be +44 207 784 1024; replay passcode 5474109# (available shortly after the end of the conference call)

#### **Signatures**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: 18 August 2005

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc (Registrant)

By: /s/ H Campbell

Name: H Campbell

Title: Head of Group Secretariat

ign="top">\*10(b)(14)

Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Lease Agreements, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with Philip Morris Capital Corporation as Owner Participant. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(a).)

\*10(b)(15)

Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Lease Agreements, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with IBM Credit, LLC as Owner Participant. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(b).)

K/A-15

## **Table of Contents**

*10(b)(16)	Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Lease Agreements, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with Emerson Finance Co. as Owner Participant. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(c).)
*10(b)(17)	Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Philip Morris Capital Corporation as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(d).)
*10(b)(18)	Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and IBM Credit, LLC as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(e).)
*10(b)(19)	Amendment No. 3 dated as of June 1, 2003, to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Emerson Finance Co. as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(f).)
*10(b)(20)	Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006, to Lease Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with Philip Morris Capital Corporation as Owner Participant. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.1.)
*10(b)(21)	Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006, to Lease Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with Selco Service Corporation as Owner Participant. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.2.)
*10(b)(22)	Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006, to Lease Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, jointly and severally, as Lessee, and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, under a Trust Agreement with Emerson Finance LLC as Owner Participant. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.3.)
*10(b)(23)	Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006 to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, as Lessee, and Philip Morris Capital

Corporation as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.4.)

\*10(b)(24)

Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006 to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, as Lessee, and Selco Service Corporation as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.5.)

K/A-16

## **Table of Contents**

*10(b)(25)	Amendment No. 4, dated as of June 1, 2006 to Tax Indemnity Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, between TEP and San Carlos, as Lessee, and Emerson Finance LLC as Owner Participant, beneficiary under a Trust Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1985, with Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Cotrustee, respectively, together as Lessor. (Form 8-K dated June 12, 2006, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10.6.)
*10(d)	Participation Agreement, dated as of June 30, 1992, among TEP, as Lessee, various parties thereto, as Owner, Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, and LaSalle National Bank, as Indenture Trustee relating to TEP s lease of Springerville Unit 1. (Form S-1, Registration No. 33-55732 Exhibit 10(u).)
*10(e)	Lease Agreement, dated as of December 15, 1992, between TEP, as Lessee and Wilmington Trust Company and William J. Wade, as Owner Trustee and Co-Trustee, respectively, as Lessor. (Form S-1, Registration No. 33-55732 Exhibit 10(v).)
*10(f)	Tax Indemnity Agreements, dated as of December 15, 1992, between the various Owner Participants parties thereto and TEP, as Lessee. (Form S-1, Registration No. 33-55732 Exhibit 10(w).)
+*10(h)	1994 Omnibus Stock and Incentive Plan of UniSource Energy. (Form S-8 dated January 6, 1998, File No. 333-43767.)
+*10(i)	Management and Directors Deferred Compensation Plan of UniSource Energy. (Form S-8 dated January 6, 1998, File No. 333-43769.)
+*10(j)	TEP Supplemental Retirement Account for Classified Employees. (Form S-8 dated May 21, 1998, File No. 333-53309.)
+*10(k)	TEP Triple Investment Plan for Salaried Employees. (Form S-8 dated May 21, 1998, File No. 333-53333.)
+*10(m)	Notice of Termination of Change in Control Agreement from TEP to Karen G. Kissinger, dated as of March 3, 2005 (including a schedule of other officers who received substantially identical notices.) (Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004, File No. 1-5924 Exhibit 10(q))
+*10(n)	Amended and Restated UniSource Energy 1994 Outside Director Stock Option Plan of UniSource Energy. (Form S-8 dated September 9, 2002, File No. 333-99317.)
*10(o)(1)	Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 29, 2002, by and between UniSource Energy and Citizens Communications Company relating to the Purchase of Citizens Electric Utility Business in the State of Arizona. (Form 8-K dated October 31, 2002. File No. 1-13739 Exhibit 99-1.)
+*10(p)	UniSource Energy 2006 Omnibus Stock and Incentive Plan (Form S-8 dated January 31, 2007. File No. 333-140353.)

+*10(q)	Stock Option Agreement between UniSource Energy and Raymond S. Heyman dated as of September 15, 2005 (Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, File No. 1-13739, Exhibit 10(r).)
+*10(r)	Management and Directors Deferred Compensation Plan II of UniSource Energy. (Form S-8 dated December 30, 2008, File No. 333-156491.)
+*10(s)	Letter of Employment dated as of December 9, 2008, between UniSource Energy and Paul J. Bonavia. (Form 8-K dated December 15, 2008, File No. 1-13739.)

K/A-17

#### **Table of Contents**

+*10(t)	Amended and Restated Officer Change in Control Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2009, between TEP and Michael J. DeConcini (including a schedule of other officers who are covered by substantially identical agreements) (Form 8-K dated October 13, 2009, File No. 1-13739 Exhibit 10(A)).
+*10(u)	Officer Change in Control Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2009, between UniSource Energy Corporation and Raymond S. Heyman (Form 8-K dated October 13, 2009, File No. 1-13739 Exhibit 10(B)).
+*10(v)	Employment Agreement, dated May 4, 2009, between UniSource Energy and Paul J. Bonavia (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2009, File No. 13739 Exhibit 4).
#12(a)	Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges TEP.
#12(b)	Computation of Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges UniSource Energy.
#21	Subsidiaries of the Registrants.
23	Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.
#24(a)	Power of Attorney UniSource Energy.
#24(b)	Power of Attorney TEP.
31(a)	Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act UniSource Energy, by Paul J. Bonavia.
31(b)	Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act UniSource Energy by Kevin P. Larson.
31(c)	Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act TEP, by Paul J. Bonavia.
31(d)	Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act TEP, by Kevin P. Larson.
**32	Statements of Corporate Officers (pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002).

- (\*) Previously filed as indicated and incorporated herein by reference.
- (+) Management contracts or compensatory plans or arrangements required to be filed as exhibits to this Form 10-K by item 601(b)(10)(iii) of Regulation S-K.
- \*\* Previously provided with the Form 10-K as originally filed on March 1, 2011. Pursuant to Item 601(b)(32)(ii) of Regulation S-K, this certificate was not filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
- (#) Previously filed with the Form 10-K as originally filed on March 1, 2011.

# Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K $$\mathrm{K}/\mathrm{A}\text{-}18$$